

No. 22-____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNIVERSITY OF TOLEDO,

Petitioner,

v.

JAYCEE WAMER,

Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVE YOST
Ohio Attorney General

BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS*
**Counsel of Record*
Ohio Solicitor General
MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT
Chief Deputy Solicitor General
JOHN L. ROCKENBACH
Deputy Solicitor General
30 E. Broad St., 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980
bflowers@ohioago.gov

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
LIST OF DIRECTLY RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	12
I. The decision below deepened an existing circuit split.....	13
A. The Eighth and Ninth Circuits require proof of post-notice harassment.....	13
B. The First, Fourth, and Eleventh Circuits do not require plaintiffs to plead and prove post-notice harassment.....	16
C. The Tenth Circuit has issued inconsistent decisions on both sides of the split.....	19
D. The Sixth Circuit adopted a novel, hybrid position.	21

II. The questions presented are important.	22
A. This issue matters to schools and students.	22
B. The question presented allows this Court to clarify the principles governing the interpretation of its holdings.	23
III. This case is an ideal vehicle for resolving the split, especially if it is argued alongside <i>Fairfax</i>	25
CONCLUSION.....	29

APPENDIX:

Appendix A: Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, March 2, 2022	1a
Appendix B: Opinion and Order, United States District Court for the Northern District of Ohio, October 16, 2020	24a
Appendix C: Order, On Petition for Rehearing <i>En Banc</i> , United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, May 10, 2022	34a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006)	5
<i>Brown v. Davenport</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1510 (2022)	23, 24
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	6
<i>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, P.L.L.C.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1562 (2022)	6, 24, 27
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Board of Education</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	8, 11, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 23, 24, 25, 27
<i>Doe v. Fairfax Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 1 F.4th 257 (4th Cir. 2021).....	2, 17, 18, 19
<i>Doe v. Fairfax Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 10 F.4th 406 (4th Cir. 2021)	2, 8, 12, 18, 22, 26, 27
<i>Doe v. Univ. of Kentucky</i> , 959 F.3d 246 (6th Cir. 2020)	6
<i>Escue v. N. Okla. Coll.</i> , 450 F.3d 1146 (10th Cir. 2006)	2, 19, 27
<i>Fairfax County School Board v. Doe</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2704 (2022)	1, 3, 18, 19, 25, 27, 28

<i>Farmer v. Kan. State Univ.</i> , 918 F.3d 1094 (10th Cir. 2019)	2, 20, 21, 23
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable School Committee</i> , 504 F.3d 165 (1st Cir. 2007).....	16, 17, 19
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cnty. Pub. Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992)	6, 7
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998)	1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 11, 26, 27
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	4
<i>K.T. v. Culver-Stockton Coll.</i> , 865 F.3d 1054 (8th Cir. 2017)	2, 14
<i>Shrum ex rel. Kelly v. Kluck</i> , 249 F.3d 773 (8th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Kesterson v. Kent State Univ.</i> , 967 F.3d 519 (6th Cir. 2020)	6
<i>Kollaritsch v. Michigan State Univ. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 944 F.3d 613 (6th Cir. 2019)	2, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 19, 21, 26
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs. of City of New York</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	7
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	5, 24

<i>Plamp v. Mitchell Sch. Dist. No. 17-2</i> , 565 F.3d 450 (8th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Planned Parenthood of Indiana & Kentucky, Inc. v. Comm’r of Indiana State Dep’t of Health</i> , 917 F.3d 532 (7th Cir. 2018)	24
<i>Podrebarac v. Minot State Univ.</i> , 835 F. App’x 163 (8th Cir. 2021)	14
<i>Preterm-Cleveland v. McCloud</i> , 994 F.3d 512 (6th Cir. 2021) (<i>en banc</i>)	25
<i>Reese v. Jefferson Sch. Dist. No. 14J</i> , 208 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2000)	2, 15
<i>S. Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	4
<i>Shank v. Carleton College</i> , 993 F.3d 567 (8th Cir. 2021)	14
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936)	4, 5
<i>Williams v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Georgia</i> , 477 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2007)	2, 18, 19
Statutes and Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., art. 1, § 8	4
20 U.S.C. §1681	1, 4, 5, 11, 14, 26

20 U.S.C. §1682.....	5
28 U.S.C. §1254.....	3
28 U.S.C. §1291.....	3
28 U.S.C. §1331.....	3

Other Authorities

U.S. Dep't of Educ., Office for Civil Rights, Title IX and Sex Discrimination (rev. Aug. 2021).....	22
